
 
 

AMENDMENT 
 
This amendment (“Amendment”) is made this _____ day of _____________, 2020 by and between Tyler 
Technologies, Inc., with offices at One Tyler Drive, Yarmouth, Maine 04096 (“Tyler”) and the Boone 
County Board of Education, with offices at 8330 U.S. Highway 42, Florence, KY 41042 (“Client”). 
 
WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to an agreement dated September 21, 2011 (“Agreement”);  
 
WHEREAS, Tyler and Client executed an amendment to the Agreement on February 13, 2020 adding 
certain licensed software and allowing Client a “trial period” before any payments were due (“February 
Amendment”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Tyler and Client desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as provided herein. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Tyler and the Client 
agree as follows: 
 

1. Extension of Trial Period.  The Trial Period set forth in the February Amendment is hereby 
retroactively extended to June 30, 2020.  As a result of this extension of the Trial Period, the 
following changes are made to the payment terms for the items added to the Agreement pursuant 
to the February Amendment: 

a. License Fees.  License fees shall be invoiced in full upon the execution of this 
Amendment. 

b. Maintenance Fees.  Maintenance fees, prorated for a time period commencing July 1, 
2020 and ending at the same time as the end of the then-current annual maintenance term 
for the Tyler Software already licensed under the Agreement, shall be invoiced upon the 
execution of this Amendment.  Subsequent annual maintenance fees will be invoiced in 
accord with the Agreement. 

 
2. Voiding Outstanding Invoice.  In recognition of the extension of the Trial Period set forth in this 

Amendment, outstanding Invoice No. 045-301876, dated May 27, 2020, shall be voided in its 
entirety. 
 

3. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement. 

 
4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 
 
 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 
below. 
 
Tyler Technologies, Inc.    Client  
 
 
By:       By:       
 
Name:         Name:         
 
Title:         Title:         
 
Date:       Date:       
 


